I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution				Date of	Date	Committee / Ofc	PUBLIC HEARING	DATE COMMITTEE	
No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to recognizing and congratulating the Guam		04/18/15					04/17/15
	R. J. Respicio	Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association on the		6:00 p.m.					
	T. R. Muña Barnes	occasion of their 50th Golden Anniversary celebrating							
		with the theme "50 Golden Years of Giving," and to							
		further extending an Un Dångkolo na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'							
		for their contributions and superior service to our							
		island's only civilian hospital for all the people of							
		Guam.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 64-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

1

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
R. J. Respicio
T. R. Muña Barnes
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and congratulating the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association (GMHVA) on the occasion of its 50th Golden Anniversary celebration with the theme: "50 Golden Years of Giving"; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to the GMHVA for its contributions and superior volunteer services to our island's only civilian hospital for the benefit of the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

1 WHEREAS, the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association (GMHVA)

was founded in 1965 by the late Honorable Cecilia Bamba, who was the first Charter

President; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association is a non-profit organization whose membership consists of selfless individuals, who through their gift of time, talents and personal interest, supplement the professional hospital staff in caring for the comfort and welfare of all patients, employees and visitors to the Guam Memorial Hospital; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association enthusiastically serves the people of Guam at the Guam Memorial Hospital Authority (GMHA), with over 150 active auxiliary volunteers generously donating their personal time in assisting at the hospital; and

WHEREAS, on this significant milestone in the history of the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association, it is right and fitting to honor all the members who, throughout the organization's fifty years of service, have selflessly given of their time and efforts in helping out at the hospital; and for the numerous fundraising activities they have conducted amounting to over Nine Million Dollars (\$9,000,000) in contributions for medical equipment, furnishings, and other needed supplies - portraying their compassion, care, love and hope for the Guam Memorial Hospital, its employees, and its patients; and

WHEREAS, the success of the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association's endeavors, past and present, is due to the generous support from the community. The continuing support and generosity of Guam's businesses, civic organizations, government, military and community leaders, the medical community, and the friends and families of each Volunteer, all contribute to the GMHVA's efforts

1 in raising funds to purchase much needed equipment, furnishings and services for the

2 GMHA; and

WHEREAS, since 1965, millions of volunteer hours have been generously donated by the GMH Volunteer Association through its services and fundraising programs, such as: the annual Charity Ball; Rummage Sales; Bake Sales; the Thanksgiving Raffle; the Gift Shop, the Gift Cart, and Baby Photo services; and they participate in many other volunteer programs, to include: baby photos, feeding newborns, providing escort-errand services for patients and visitors, managing and operating the Gift Shop and Gift Cart, visiting and reading to patients, interpreter services, and assisting visitors at the Information Booth; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association will celebrate a golden milestone during its annual Charity Ball, with the theme: "50 Golden Years of Giving" on Saturday, April 18, 2015, at the Hyatt Regency Guam Grand Ballroom with Mrs. Jenny Cruz, 2015 GMHVA President; and Margaret Jones, Chairperson of the 50th Anniversary Charity Ball, and a Charter Lifetime Member and Past President; and

WHEREAS, the GMHVA members' commitment to the people of Guam for the last fifty years is a living legacy toward the vision of its founder, the late Honorable Senator Cecilia C. Bamba, which the GMH Volunteers continue to embrace on a daily basis; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize and congratulate the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association (GMHVA) on the occasion of its 50th Golden Anniversary celebration with the theme, "50 Golden Years of Giving"; and does further extend *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to the GMHVA for its contributions and superior volunteer

- 1 services to our island's only civilian hospital for the benefit of the people of Guam;
- 2 and be it further
- 3 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 4 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 5 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Jenny Cruz, President of the GMHVA; to
- 6 Mrs. Margaret Jones, Chairwoman of the 50th Anniversary Charity Ball; and to the
- 7 Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 17TH DAY OF APRIL 2015.

BÉNJAMIN J.F. CRUZ

Acting Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 64-33 (COR) Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr., R.J. Respico, T. R. Muña Barnes - "Relative to recognizing and congratulating the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association (GMHVA) on the occasion of its 50th Golden Anniversary celebration with the theme: "50 Golden Years of Giving"; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to the GMHVA for its contributions and superior volunteer services to our island's only civilian hospital for the benefit of the neonle of Guam"

	SIGNATURE	DATE	ТО АДОРТ	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN	
Senator Rory J. Respicio	wite	4/17/15	/			
Chairperson	€N° U	41111	V			
Senator Thomas C. Ada		V				
Vice-Chairperson						
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.						
Member						
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz	- , F.	de la company de				
Member	ewa	A Company				
Legislative Secretary				***************************************		
Tina Rose Muña Barnes						
Member						
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr.	. 11.	ulalic	1			
Member	es/14	4/11/15	V.			
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.			j		700	
Member	0.2	41718			20	
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas		1.4115	gar ^{arto} .		0.00000	
Member	cust	4/14/12	Land of the land o			
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D.			N. applied to the control of the con		5 A	
Member	enote	4/48/14			1 3.00	
Senator V. Anthony Ada	2		. /		W V	
Minority Leader	111154	HITIS	'			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres	eviti	4/17/18	<i>f</i>			
Minority Member	evol	4//7/K				

For Sponsor's Office Use Only
Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person: July Mesnger
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only
CertifiedReturned
Name:
Date: Hoborated 4/17/14
Notes: